

No. 24-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARI MAYER BOROCHOV, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**U.S. SERVICEMEMBERS WHO HAVE BEEN**  
**INJURED IN TERRORIST ATTACKS PERPETRATED**  
**BY STATE SPONSORS OF TERRORISM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PETER RAVEN-HANSEN  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
Burns 411  
720 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052

STEVEN R. PERLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC  
816 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-9055  
sperles@perleslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 10, 2024

---

---

130526



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review .....	4
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari and Reverse.....	9
III. In the Alternative, This Court Should Call for the Views of the Solicitor General.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borocho v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 94 F.4th 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2024) . . . . .	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Cabrera v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , CA No. 19-3835 (JDB), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14874 (January 27, D.D.C. 2023) . . . . .	4, 9, 10
<i>Cohen v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017) . . . . .	11
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , No. 04 Civ. 10108 (SHS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101961 (S.D.N.Y. October 24, 2006) . . . . .	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017) . . . . .	10
<i>Han Kim v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Hansen v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106793, No. 22-cv-477 (DLF) (D.D.C. June 17, 2024) . . . . .	7
<i>Karcher v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 7, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Lee v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2021) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Roberts v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2022) . . . . .	10
<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 709 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va 2014) . . . . .	10
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e) . . . . .	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104–383 . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
The Root Cause Of October 7: Iran's Regime, Hoover Institution website, Research, <a href="https://www.hoover.org/research/root-cause-october-7-irans-regime">https://www.hoover.org/research/root-cause-october-7-irans-regime</a> (last visited Oct. 9, 2024).....	8
